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1 Introduction

CB: # 15_SCGConfigRelease

- For X2 interface: Either the use of the existing X2 signalling (the EN-DC Resource Configuration IE) is clarified, or A new flag is added for backward-compatibility (and for alignment with the F1AP/XnAP solution)?

- Indicate to SCG addition over the F1 and Xn?

- Any spec impact on SRB3 by SCG release?

- try to close this topic in this meeting, provide CRs if agreeable

- Reply LS to RAN2, if agreeable
(Nok- moderator)

Summary of offline disc in R3-214149
2 For the Chairman’s Notes
Propose the following:
R3-20xxxa, R3-20xxxc merged

R3-20xxxc rev [in xxxg] – agreed

R3-20xxxd rev [in xxxh] – agreed

R3-20xxxe rev [in xxxi] – agreed

R3-20xxxf rev [in xxxj] – endorsed

Propose to capture the following:

Agreement text…

Agreement text…

WA: carefully crafted text…

Issue 1: no consensus

Issue 2: issue is acknowledged; need to further check the impact on xxx. May be possible to address with a pure st2 change. To be continued…
3 Discussion
3.1 EN-DC
In X2AP, there is the EN-DC Resource Configuration IE introduced since Rel.15. The same IE does not exist in XnAP (where there is no CHOICE structure for resource configuration). At the start of the meeting, companies make following declarations:
1) In [1] and [10] it is declared that no changes are needed in X2AP at all – the EN-DC Resource Configuration IE can be used as is.
2) In [14] and [5] (as one of possible options), it is proposed to reuse the EN-DC Resource Configuration IE, but to clarify how it is used to provide the information on SCG presence.

3) In [11] and again [5] (as the other possible option), it is proposed to add an explicit flag to indicate presence of the SCG. However, while [11] proposes to signal SCG release only, [5] considers it necessary to indicate both, release and addition of the SCG resources. 

In order to reach the conclusion, we must have a look at the original purpose of the IE.
Question 1-1: Companies are requested to comment on their understanding what was the original purpose of the EN-DC Resource Configuration IE, why it was defined in X2AP only and thus if using it to indicate resource configuration is functionally backward-compatible?
	Company
	Comment

	Nokia
	When the EN-DC Resource Configuration IE was added, it was meant to help decode the CHOICE structure present only in X2AP (hence, it was not defined in XnAP). At the time, the SN was not meant to change anything in the resource configuration on its own.
However, the structure of the IE maps onto the resource configuration and therefore, even if not meant, it could always have been interpreted as the indication of resource configuration. Thus, such interpretation of the IE is backward-compatible.

	Ericsson
	We agree with Nokia about the reason for addition of the EN-DC Resource Configuration IE. However, exactly for this reason we believe that reusing the  EN-DC Resource Configuration IE is not functionally backwards compatible. We cannot take as a reference implementation one that used the EN-DC Resource Configuration IE to derive resource configuration at the sender. Such implementation may exist, but it should be considered an exception, given the reasons why the IE was introduced. For this reason we believe that the only truly backwards compatible way is to add a new IE over X2 to indicate SCG release. With regards to the introduction of an SCG addition indication, we think it is not needed over X2 because the SN is not allowed to add an SCG (this is a task for the MN-CU, hence the MN-CU already knows when an SCG is added). However, we are open to the introduction of an SCG addition indication if it can be explained how it can be useful.

	
	


In [5], it is observed that, currently, usage of the EN-DC Resource Configuration IE is not defined within RAN3 specifications. Thus, if it is assumed that the IE may be used to indicate also resource configuration changes, the sender could also modify other fields of the IE, e.g. PDCP location.
Question 1-2: Companies are requested to comment if, according to their understanding, any part of the EN-DC Resource Configuration IE can be changed at the sender? If not, how is it defined in the 3GPP what the sender may change and what not?
	Company
	Comment

	Nokia
	As we discuss in [5], currently there is no clear guidance regarding how the EN-DC Resource Configuration IE is to be used. Some indirect hints may be derived from RRC and stage-2, but they apply to the allowed configuration changes, not the usage of the IE in question. Therefore, if it is assumed that the SN may signal different value than received from the MN, there is a risk that some implementation may assume in future that other changes of the configuration are allowed in the SN, too.
So, we consider that if the SN is allowed to use the IE to indicate resource configuration changes, the it can be used should be clarified.

	Ericsson
	The question seems unclear. In TS36.423 we see the following:
For each E-RAB successfully modified or released as requested by the en-gNB, the MeNB shall inform the en-gNB, in the SGNB MODIFICATION CONFIRM message, the same value in the EN-DC Resource Configuration IE as received in the SGNB MODIFICATION REQUIRED message.

And

For each E-RAB successfully modified or released as requested by the en-gNB, the MeNB shall inform the en-gNB, in the SGNB MODIFICATION CONFIRM message, the same value in the EN-DC Resource Configuration IE as received in the SGNB MODIFICATION REQUIRED message.

Hence, the sender can shape the EN-DC Resource Configuration IE as per requestedE-RAB configuration. That seems to give the answer that the node that first sends the EN-DC Resource Configuration IE  can modify the IE according to the established E-RAB configuration. Is this the answer the question is seeking?

	
	


Considering the controversy and the fact that F1 and Xn already have an explicit SCG deactivation indication (and SCG addition indication is being discussed), [11] and [5] consider adding such indicator to X2AP as the easiest way to conclude the discussion.

Question 1-3: Companies are requested to comment if having an explicit indicator in X2AP could help avoid controversy about the use of EN-DC Resource Configuration IE and to sync with the Xn/F1 solution?
	Company
	Comment

	Nokia
	It could help, but considering that the EN-DC Resource Configuration IE allows to signal both, the SCG release and the SCG addition, the new IE would make sense only if both changes are explicitly indicated, too. 

	Ericsson
	We believe that the addition of a new flag would be the only truly backwards compatible solution because, as we explained above, it cannot be expected that a RAN node interpreted the EN-DC Resource Configuration IE as an indication of resource configuration. We are open to the introduction of an SCG addition indication, but it seems to us that an SN is not able to decide whether to add an SCG, hence the indication of an SCG addition, over X2, seems not to be needed

	
	


3.2 NR-DC (Xn/F1)
For purpose of SN initiated SCG deactivation without releasing the SN, a new SCG Indication (released, ...) IE was introduced over Xn and F1. However, it was left as an open item whether also the SCG activation should also be signaled over Xn/F1.

At the start of the meeting, companies make following declarations:

1) In [14][1][11] it is declared that additional signaling to support an SN initiated SCG addition is not needed, on basis that only MN can initiate the SCG addition. Hence, no changes need be introduced to Xn/F1 for this purpose.

2) In [5]

 REF _Ref80083471 \r \h 
[10] it is declared that SCG addition can be easily introduced as an additional codepoint to SCG Indication IE to clearly inform M-gNB-DU that the SCG resources have been added and aid in band selection optimization.

3) In [14] it is declared that for the SN initiated SCG release case, clarification is needed in TS 37.340 to indicate that SRB3 resources can also be released via an SN initiated procedure. Additionally, to avoid conflict with MCG fast recovery functionality, it is proposed to clarify that in case fast MCG recovery via SRB3 is configured, the SN shall not trigger SCG release.
Question 2-1: Should an SN initiated SCG addition function be introduced? 
	Company
	Comment

	Nokia
	Considering that RAN3 has already introduced the SN initiated SCG release, it is straightforward to also support the SCG addition via a new codepoint in the SCG Indication IE.

	Ericsson
	In line with the above comments, we believe that the indication of an SCG addition would be useful over F1, because it is not obvious that an MN-DU can deduce when an SCG is added. We are open to the introduction of an SCG addition over Xn, if it can be justified that the MN lacks this information

	
	


Question 2-2: In case of MN initiated SCG addition, are there any changes needed in Xn and F1 interfaces to indicate the SCG addition?
	Company
	Comment

	Nokia
	In case of F1, the SCG addition can be deduced via the settings in UL Configuration IE. However, given SCG Indication IE has already been introduced, we think utilizing the same IE for informing the SCG addition is clearer.

In case of Xn, past discussions revolved only on SN initiated scenarios. However, for the MN initiated SCG addition, a new IE over Xn on MN to SN direction could be considered to clearly indicate the MN initiated SCG addition as well.

	Ericsson
	As statd above, we are infavour of an SCG addition indication over F1 from gNB-CU to gNB-DU. It is not clear why we would need an SCG addition indication from MN to SN.

	
	


Question 2-3: In regard to SN initiated SCG release, are any clarifications needed for TS 37.340 to indicate that (a) SRB3 resources can also be released via an SN initiated procedure, and (b) to clarify the interaction with fast MCG recovery function?
	Company
	Comment

	Nokia
	Clarifications (a) and (b) are beneficial.

	Ericsson
	We support the clarifications

	
	


3.3 Response LS

Two companies proposed to send a response to RAN2 [4,15]. 

Question 3-1: Please, comment if the response is needed and possibly, under which conditions?
	Company
	Comment

	Nokia
	All right to send, if RAN3 concludes the discussion.

	Ericsson
	 We need to send an LS back to RAN2 to inform them of the extend to which we have addressed the issue they raised. Clearly, it would be good to send such LS when the discussion has been concluded.

	
	


4 Conclusion, Recommendations [if needed]
If needed

5 References

[1] R3-213229, “Further discussion on NR-NR DC Configuration Release” (ZTE), RAN3 #113
[2] R3-213230, “Clarification for SgNB trigger SCG release in Rel-15” (ZTE), RAN3 #113
[3] R3-213231, “Clarification for SgNB trigger SCG release in Rel-16” (ZTE), RAN3 #113
[4] R3-213232, “[DRAFT] Reply LS on signalling SN initiated release of SCG” (ZTE), RAN3 #113
[5] R3-213254, “Consideration on SN-initiated SCG release in EN-DC” (Nokia, Nokia Shanghai Bell), RAN3 #113
[6] R3-213476, “SCG Event Indication over F1” (Nokia, Nokia Shanghai Bell), RAN3 #113
[7] R3-213477, “SCG Event Indication over F1” (Nokia, Nokia Shanghai Bell), RAN3 #113
[8] R3-213623, “SCG Event Indication over Xn” (Nokia, Nokia Shanghai Bell), RAN3 #113
[9] R3-213624, “SCG Event Indication over Xn” (Nokia, Nokia Shanghai Bell), RAN3 #113
[10] R3-213273, “Proposed Response LS to RAN2 onSignalling SN initiated release of SCG resource” (NEC), RAN3 #113
[11] R3-213885, “How to release SCG configuration between MN-CU and MN-DU” (Ericsson), RAN3 #113
[12] R3-213886, “How to release SCG configuration between MN-CU and MN-DU CR 36.423” (Ericsson), RAN3 #113
[13] R3-213887, “How to release SCG configuration between MN-CU and MN-DU CR 36.423” (Ericsson), RAN3 #113
[14] R3-213979, “Further discussion on SCG release” (Huawei, Deutsche Telekom), RAN3 #113
[15] R3-213980, “[DRAFT] LS on signalling SN initiated release of SCG” (Huawei), RAN3 #113
[16] R3-213981, “Clarification on SCG release indication” (Huawei, Deutsche Telekom), RAN3 #113
[17] R3-213982, “Clarification on SCG release indication” (Huawei, Deutsche Telekom), RAN3 #113
[18] R3-213983, “SN triggerred SCG release” (Huawei, Deutsche Telekom), RAN3 #113
[19] R3-213984, “SN triggerred SCG release” (Huawei, Deutsche Telekom), RAN3 #113
